The Group’s financial instruments affected by market risk include bank deposits, trade receivables and trade payables. The following analysis,
required by IFRS 7, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity of the Group’s financial instruments (as at year end) to changes in market variables,
being exchange rates and interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared on the basis that the components of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant,
as in place at 31 December. As a consequence, this sensitivity analysis relates to the position as at 31 December.

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:
All income statement sensitivities also impact equity.
The majority of debt and other deposits are carried at amortised cost and therefore carrying value does not change as interest rates move.
Translation of foreign subsidiaries and operations into the Group’s presentation currency have been excluded from the sensitivity.

Using the above assumptions, the following tables show the illustrative effect on the income statement and equity that would result
from possible changes in the foreign currency or interest rates:

US$000’s Income statement Equity
2008 projection: Profit/(loss)
1% fall in US interest rates (1) (1)
1% fall in UK interest rates (69) (69)
1% increase in US interest rates 1 1
1% increase in UK interest rates 69 69
5% fall in value of GBP vs USD (640) (640)
5% increase in value of GBP vs USD 640 640

Interest rate risk
The Group holds short term bank deposits on which short term fluctuations in the interest rate receivable are to be expected.

Foreign currency risk
The Group carries out expenditure transactions substantially in US dollars, with a lesser amount in GBP pounds. Fund-raising has taken
place mainly in GBP pounds. Any resulting gains or losses are recognised in the income statement.

Exchange rate exposure arises principally from the Group’s holdings of cash in GBP pounds, from the Kyrgyz subsidiary’s inter-company
loan exposure and from the foreign currency translation risk arising on exposure to the local currency denominated net assets of the